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2. GENERAL INFORMATION 

a. Title of the Course: Research Methodology – Beginner Level  

 

b. Total Contact Hours: 36 

 

c. Date of Approval: 13 March 2023 

 

d. Opening of registration process: 13 March 2023 

 

e. Closing of Registration Process: 13 March 2023 

 

f. Mode of Registration: Online (Google Forms) 

 

g. Date for Commencement of the Course: 16 March 2023 

 

h. Conclusion of the course: 22 March 2023 

 

i. Duration: 28 hours 

 

j. Total No of Students Enrolled: 29 

 

k. Registration Fee: Rs. 100/- 

 

Course Coordinators: Reema Joshi, Lecturer, Department of Computer Application, St. 

Edmund’s College, Shillong 

 

Dr. Oliver Nelson Gonsalves, Research Facilitator, St. Edmund’s College 

 

l. External Speakers Involved: None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdwwy73-YvWU4dsxyZ7Bqe-ZedxTGeKJKnS0ttTwGjnVvyyyQ/viewform?usp=sf_link
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3. COURSE STRUCTURE 

The subsequent sub-section will highlight various aspects of the course, such as Course 

Description, the Programme, the Mode of the conduct of this course and the grading policy.  

3.1 Course Description: 

This six-module Value-Added Course is designed to familiarise students with elementary research 

etiquettes and enlighten them on acceptable and ethical practices in the field of research. 

3.2 Programme of the Course: 

This course was divided into six modules. The modules were divided equally between the two 

course coordinators, with the focus on gradually introducing the participants to the idea of 

research. The programme of the course is listed in the table below: 

Module Title Presenter Hours 

I Introduction to research Reema Joshi 5 

II Publishing the Right Way Dr. Oliver Nelson 

Gonsalves 

5 

III Grasping the Craft of Scientific 

Communication 

Dr. Oliver Nelson 

Gonsalves 

5 

IV Research Methodology:  

Challenges and Practices 

Reema Joshi 5 

V Plagiarism Dr. Oliver Nelson 

Gonsalves 

5 

VI Data Collection and  

Analytical Skills for Research 

Reema Joshi 3 

 

Apart from the six modules of twenty-eight hours duration, eight hours were allotted for 

the assessment of the students’ assignments and their feedback on the conduct and content of the 

course.  All assignments received feedback via the Learning Management System (Linways).  

3.3 Mode of conduct of the Course: 

An offline (physical) mode was followed for this course. The six modules were held in Room 

Number 91, in the Commerce Block of St. Edmund’s College, Shillong.  

3.4 Grading Policy: 

Students were assigned the following grades, based on the complete course assessments. 

Marks Final Grade 

90-100 A+ 
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80-90                                   A 

70-80 B+ 

60-70                                   B 

50-60 C+ 

40-50                                   C 

Below 40 Needs improvement 
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4. LIST OF REGISTERED PARTICIPANTS 

Serial 

No. 

Enrollment No. 

 

Full Name Department Semester 

1 20/BCOM/036 Sarah Bose Commerce VI 

2 20/BSWS/003 Ryan Sing Syiem Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

3 20/BSWS/014 Phidalumlang Kharkongor Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

4 20/BSWS/016 Shebareen Nongrum Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

5 20/BSWS/02 Mavariene R Kharlyngdoh Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

6 20/BSWS/024 Bharilang Kshiar Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

7 20/BSWS/026 Emiba Thabah Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

8 20/BSWS/035 Habiba Khanam Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

9 20/BSWS/047 Derimeka Kongwang Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

10 20/BSWS/048 Juman Kalita Bachelor of 

Social Work 

VI 

11 20/ECON/054 Harshita Talukdar Economics VI 

12 20/ECON/078 Madhurjya Pratim Das Economics VI 

13 20/ENGL/048 Opanglemla Kichu English VI 

14 20/GEOG/082 Anwesha Lodh Geography VI 

15 20/GEOG/102 Ankita Das Geography VI 

16 20/GEOG/289 Ananya Bhattacharjee Geography VI 

17 20/POLS/195 Anindita dev Political Science VI 

18 20/SOCI/411 Dragila Molshoy Sociology VI 

19 20/SOCI/403 Sareo Zasoon Sociology VI 

20 20/SOCI/418 Hathoithiem Gangte Sociology VI 

21 20/SOCI/424 Ayushmi Kashyap Sociology VI 

22 20/SOCI/428 Kristi Kashyap Sociology VI 

23 21/ECON/065 Yimsenna Jamir Economics IV 

24 22/POLS/018 Eveyana Ashlee Lyngdoh Political Science II 

25 22/POLS/034 Priyati Lyngdoh Political Science II 

26 22/POLS/051 Dutre Maia Dkhar Political Science II 

27 22/POLS/033 Sanaphi Samati Political Science II 
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28 22/POLS/054 Saphibanroi Shisha Susngi Political Science II 

29 22/POLS/055 Nilisa Tariang Political Science II 

30 20/ENGL/016 Channgayam Lungranwo English VI 

 

Figure 1 (below) is a graphical representation of the list of registered participants: 
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Figure 1: Subject-wise breakup of participants   
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5. ATTENDANCE 

Sr. No. Enrollment 

No. 

Full Name Semester Attendance 

(%) 

1 20/BCOM/036 Sarah Bose VI -- 

2 20/BSWS/003 Ryan Sing Syiem VI -- 

3 20/BSWS/014 Phidalumlang Kharkongor VI -- 

4 20/BSWS/016 Shebareen Nongrum VI -- 

5 20/BSWS/02 Mavariene R Kharlyngdoh VI -- 

6 20/BSWS/024 Bharilang Kshiar VI -- 

7 20/BSWS/026 Emiba Thabah VI -- 

8 20/BSWS/035 Habiba Khanam VI -- 

9 20/BSWS/047 Derimeka Kongwang VI -- 

10 20/BSWS/048 Juman Kalita VI -- 

11 20/ECON/054 Harshita Talukdar VI -- 

12 20/ECON/078 Madhurjya Pratim Das VI 100 

13 20/ENGL/048 Opanglemla Kichu VI 16.66 

14 20/GEOG/082 Anwesha Lodh VI -- 

15 20/GEOG/102 Ankita Das VI -- 

16 20/GEOG/289 Ananya Bhattacharjee VI -- 

17 20/POLS/195 Anindita dev VI -- 

18 20/SOCI/411 Dragila Molshoy VI -- 

19 20/SOCI/403 Sareo Zasoon VI -- 

20 20/SOCI/418 Hathoithiem Gangte VI -- 

21 20/SOCI/424 Ayushmi Kashyap VI -- 

22 20/SOCI/428 Kristi Kashyap VI -- 

23 21/ECON/065 Yimsenna Jamir IV 33.33 

24 22/POLS/018 Eveyana Ashlee Lyngdoh II 16.66 

25 22/POLS/034 Priyati Lyngdoh II 33.33 

26 22/POLS/051 Dutre Maia Dkhar II -- 

27 22/POLS/033 Sanaphi Samati II -- 

28 22/POLS/054 Saphibanroi Shisha Susngi II -- 

29 22/POLS/055 Nilisa Tariang II -- 

30 20/ENGL/016 Channgayam Lungranwo VI 16.66 
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6. ASSIGNMENTS AND RESULTS 

Assignments were disseminated during the course using a combination of the Learning 

Management System (LMS) and class presentations.  These assignments were designed by the 

course coordinators to test the students on their understanding of the topics discussed during the 

various modules.  All assignments were based on the practical aspects of course.  

6.1 Methodology of evaluation: 

Each assignment carried ten marks.  In total, the three assignments were worth 30 marks.  Marks 

from ALL THREE assignments were used to obtain a final percentage score.   

Thus, if a student scored 28/30, then the final percentage was calculated as 93.33% (28/40 

x100). 

Only students who had scored a minimum of 40% and above are eligible for certificates 

(refer to Appendix B).   

6.2 Composition of assignments:  

Students were expected to upload on to the LMS their answers to TWO (out of the three) 

assignments.  Since the relevance of publications is far less at the undergraduate-level, assignments 

focused on testing research and analytical skills.  They were given two weeks to submit (upload) 

their answer scripts, which were evaluated by the Research Facilitator. Meanwhile, the class 

presentation was graded by Ms. Joshi.   

6.3 Results: 

The details of the marks scored and the final percentage attained is listed in the table below: 

Sr. 

No. 

Student ID Full Name A I A II A III % of 

Marks 

Grade 

10 10 10 

1 20/BCOM/036 Sarah Bose 0 0 0 -- -- 

2 20/BSWS/003 Ryan Sing Syiem 0 0 0 -- -- 

3 20/BSWS/014 Phidalumlang Kharkongor 0 0 0 -- -- 

4 20/BSWS/016 Shebareen Nongrum 0 0 0 -- -- 

5 20/BSWS/02 Mavariene R 

Kharlyngdoh 

0 0 0 -- -- 

6 20/BSWS/024 Bharilang Kshiar 0 0 0 -- -- 

7 20/BSWS/026 Emiba Thabah 0 0 0 -- -- 

8 20/BSWS/035 Habiba Khanam 0 0 0 -- -- 

9 20/BSWS/047 Derimeka Kongwang 0 0 0 -- -- 

10 20/BSWS/048 Juman Kalita 0 0 0 -- -- 
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Out of the 30 students who registered for the course, only one passed this course.  Thus, this course 

had a passing percentage of 3.33%. Apart from the one student who submitted assignments, 

none of the students submitted any assignments (listed in the table above as AI, A II, and A III).   

The final result was computed with the average of the three assessments and appropriate grades 

were assigned to the student. While the scores (marks) for two assignments (out of the three) were 

awarded on Linways, the grades were only included in the certificates.  

6.4 Recommendations: 

Based on observations from sections 5 and 6.3, this report submits the following recommendations:  

a. The active participation of only one student in this course cannot be ignored. While the 

Course Coordinators chose to continue the course despite poor participation from the 

students, crucial lessons must be addressed. They are: 

 

11 20/ECON/054 Harshita Talukdar 0 0 0 -- -- 

12 20/ECON/078 Madhurjya Pratim Das 9.5 9 9 91.66 A+ 

13 20/ENGL/048 Opanglemla Kichu 0 0 0 -- -- 

14 20/GEOG/082 Anwesha Lodh 0 0 0 -- -- 

15 20/GEOG/102 Ankita Das 0 0 0 -- -- 

16 20/GEOG/289 Ananya Bhattacharjee 0 0 0 -- -- 

17 20/POLS/195 Anindita dev 0 0 0 -- -- 

18 20/SOCI/411 Dragila Molshoy 0 0 0 -- -- 

19 20/SOCI/403 Sareo Zasoon 0 0 0 -- -- 

20 20/SOCI/418 Hathoithiem Gangte 0 0 0 -- -- 

21 20/SOCI/424 Ayushmi Kashyap 0 0 0 -- -- 

22 20/SOCI/428 Kristi Kashyap 0 0 0 -- -- 

23 21/ECON/065 Yimsenna Jamir 0 0 0 -- -- 

24 22/POLS/018 Eveyana Ashlee Lyngdoh 0 0 0 -- -- 

25 22/POLS/034 Priyati Lyngdoh 0 0 0 -- -- 

26 22/POLS/051 Dutre Maia Dkhar 0 0 0 -- -- 

27 22/POLS/033 Sanaphi Samati 0 0 0 -- -- 

28 22/POLS/054 Saphibanroi Shisha 

Susngi 

0 0 0 -- -- 

29 22/POLS/055 Nilisa Tariang 0 0 0 -- -- 

30 20/ENGL/016 Channgayam Lungranwo 0 0 0 -- -- 
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i. Dissemination of brochures: The brochure should be circulated at least two weeks 

prior to the start of the course.  

ii. Scheduling of the course: Several other VACs, which were offered by other 

departments, were scheduled for the same time-slot.   

 

b. The performance of the lone successful student — although satisfactory — shows room for 

improvement. Exposure to journal articles and official databases will develop skills such 

as data-interpretation. Moreover, familiarity with these sources of knowledge will enhance 

students’ understanding of new developments within the subject.  

 

 



 

7. FEEDBACK FROM STUDENTS 

A Google Form was designed to assess feedback from the students.  The link (URL) of this form 

is: 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSf0vKERqTSLKhwZygUEIyrZZ4qoa4nSTE52ZD

m_gsMf2cbC0A/viewform?usp=sf_link  

Out of the 61 students who registered for this course, only one student (who had submitted the 

assignments and passed this course) responded to the Research Facilitator’s request for feedback.  

The analysis is depicted below. 

 

 

 

 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSf0vKERqTSLKhwZygUEIyrZZ4qoa4nSTE52ZDm_gsMf2cbC0A/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSf0vKERqTSLKhwZygUEIyrZZ4qoa4nSTE52ZDm_gsMf2cbC0A/viewform?usp=sf_link
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Do you have any SUGGESTIONS for the Research Facilitator on how to improve this course? 

a. A good and well-structured introductory course on Research methods and tools. The class 

hours were highly interactive and informative. Both the professors are highly 

knowledgeable and it was fun as a student in attending their lectures. 
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8. APPENDICES 

The following materials were used as supplementary material to enhance the merit of this course: 

9.1 Appendix A (Brochure) 
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9.2 Appendix B (Geo-tagged photographs {screenshots} of the offline session taken 

during the course) 

 

 

 

 

 



20 
 

Organised by the Department of Computer Applications and the Incubation Centre, St. Edmund’s College, Shillong 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21 
 

Organised by the Department of Computer Applications and the Incubation Centre, St. Edmund’s College, Shillong 

9.3 Appendix C (Template of the Certificate) 

 

 

 


